The Economist/YouGov Poll
June 23 - 25, 2024 - 1599 U.S. Adult citizens

Sample 1599 U.S. Adult citizens
Conducted June 23 - 25, 2024
Margin of Error  +3.2%

1. Would you say things in this country today are...

Generally headed in the right direction ... 22%
Off onthe wrong track ... ..o 67%
Ot SUIE e e 10%

2. How much attention have you been paying to the 2024 election campaign for president?

A Ot o 41%
SO i e 27%
ONly @ Il e e 21%
NONE At All . 11%

3. How enthusiastic are you about voting for president in the upcoming election in November?

Extremely enthusiastic ... 27%
Very enthuSsiastic ... .ou e 13%
Somewhat enthusiastic ... 16%
NOt 100 enthuSIastiC ... .o e e 22%
Not at all enthusiastic ... ... e 22%

4. How likely is it that you will vote in the 2024 presidential election this year?
Among registered voters and those who plan to register to vote before November

Definitely Will VOte ... . 80%
Probably Will Vote . ... 12%
Maybe Will VOte ... e 5%
Probably will NOt VOte ... e 2%
Definitely Will NOt VOte ... 1%
DNt KNOW . e 0%

5. In November 2024, who do you plan to vote for in the presidential election?
Asked of registered voters

JOB Biden o 42%
Donald TrUMD . 42%
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. ..o e 4%
JilL S I o 1%
COMNEl WSt et 0%
L0 13 T 1%
FWOUID NOt VOTE . e e e et e e e 1%

Ot SUNE .ottt e 8%
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6. Would you say you are mostly voting FOR Joe Biden or AGAINST Donald Trump?

Asked of registered voters who say they would vote for Joe Biden if an election were held today

I’'m mostly voting FOR Joe Biden ... ... e 49%
I'm mostly voting AGAINST Donald Trump .. .oe e 48%
N O SUNE o 3%

7. Would you say you are mostly voting FOR Donald Trump or AGAINST Joe Biden?

Asked of registered voters who say they would vote for Donald Trump if an election were held today

I’'m mostly voting FOR Donald Trump ... ..on e 67%
I'm mostly voting AGAINST Joe Biden ... ... 32%
N Ot SUNE e 1%

8. Would you say that your mind is made up about how you will vote?
Among registered voters who intend to vote for Joe Biden

| will definitely vote for Joe Biden ... .. ... 95%
| could change my mind between now and the election ..., 5%

9. Would you say that your mind is made up about how you will vote?
Among registered voters who intend to vote for Donald Trump

| will definitely vote for Donald Trump ... e 93%
| could change my mind between now and the election ..., 7%

10. Regardless of who you prefer, who do you think would win the presidential election if Joe Biden were the
Democratic candidate and Donald Trump were the Republican candidate?

JOB BB o e 32%
DoNald TrUMID e 41%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 27%

11. If the elections for U.S. Congress were being held today, who would you vote for in the district where you live?
Asked of registered voters

The Democratic Party candidate ........ ... 44%
The Republican Party candidate ......... ... 43%
BT o e 2%
N Ot SUME e e 9%
FWOUId MOt VOTE . 2%
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12. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Some-
Some- what
Very what unfavor- ~ Very unfa-  Unfavor- Don’t
favorable favorable  Favorable able vorable able know
Donald Trump 23% 16% 39% 10% 47% 57% 4%
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. 6% 27% 32% 23% 23% 46% 22%
Barack Obama 32% 22% 54% 12% 30% 42% 4%

13. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Some-
Some- what
Very what unfavor-  Very unfa-  Unfavor- Don’t
favorable  favorable  Favorable able vorable able know
Joe Biden 18% 21% 39% 14% 44% 58% 3%
Kamala Harris 15% 22% 37% 13% 41% 54% 9%
Mike Johnson 7% 18% 25% 14% 23% 38% 38%
Mitch McConnell 2% 13% 15% 24% 40% 63% 22%
Chuck Schumer 10% 16% 26% 13% 32% 45% 29%
Hakeem Jeffries 12% 11% 23% 11% 20% 31% 46%
14. How important are the following issues to you?
Very Somewhat Not very Unimpor- Not
Important  Important  Important  Important tant Important
Jobs and the economy 71% 24% 96% 3% 1% 4%
Immigration 53% 32% 85% 12% 3% 15%
Climate change and the
environment 43% 27% 70% 16% 15% 30%
Foreign policy 44% 42% 86% 12% 2% 14%
National Security 63% 28% 91% 7% 2% 9%
Education 55% 34% 89% 7% 3% 11%
Health care 67% 27% 93% 5% 2% 7%
Taxes and government
spending 61% 31% 92% 6% 2% 8%
Abortion 46% 28% 74% 16% 10% 26%
Civil rights 51% 32% 83% 12% 5% 17%
Civil liberties 51% 35% 86% 11% 3% 14%
Guns 51% 30% 81% 14% 5% 19%
Crime 59% 31% 90% 8% 2% 10%
Criminal justice reform 42% 40% 82% 13% 5% 18%
Inflation/prices 75% 21% 96% 3% 1% 4%
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15. Which of these is the most important issue for you?

INflatiON/PrICES ..o 22%
IMIgrat ON . 12%
Health Care ... e 11%
Jobs and the economy ... ... 9%
Climate change and the environment ... ... .. e 9%
2 o T 1o ) o 7%
VIl FIGNES o 6%
NatioNal SECUNTY ..ttt e e e e e et e e e 5%
Taxes and government SPending . ..ot 5%
Gl L 4%
EdUCAtiON .o e 3%
GUNIS e e e 3%
Vil DErtieS . 2%
Foreign poliCy ... ... o 1%
Criminal Justice reform ... 1%

16. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?

SHONGlY AP POV ..t 15%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..o 21%
AP PI OV . 36%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...ttt e e 14%
SHONGlY AiSAPPIOVE .. e 44%
DS AP P OV .. e 58%
N Ot SUIE ot e 6%

17. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Some-
Some- what Strongly

Strongly what disap- disap- Disap- No

approve approve Approve prove prove prove opinion
Jobs and the economy 19% 19% 38% 14% 40% 54% 8%
Climate change and the
environment 14% 24% 39% 15% 30% 45% 17%
Taxes and government
spending 1% 21% 32% 12% 44% 57% 11%
Abortion 17% 18% 35% 14% 33% 47% 18%
Civil liberties 14% 23% 37% 15% 29% 44% 19%
Guns 12% 19% 32% 17% 36% 53% 16%
Crime 12% 20% 32% 14% 39% 53% 15%
Inflation/prices 13% 19% 31% 12% 48% 60% 8%
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18. Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way that the United States Congress is handling its job?
S ONGY AP OV ..t

SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..t
AP P OV e
Neither approve NOr diSAPPIOVE . ... ...ttt ettt
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ... e
SHONGlY AiSAPPIOVE .ttt ettt
DS AP POV ... e
Ot SUNE e e

19. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Supreme Court of the United States is handling its job?

(0] 0T | VA= o] o] (0 1V
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..t e
AP OV . e e
SomeWhat diSaPPIOVE ...ttt
SIrONgly AiSaPPIOVE ..t e
DS AP POV .. e
N O SUNE . e

20. In general, how would you describe the political viewpoint of the Supreme Court of the United States?

Very DAl o
o= = |
Total Liberal ... e
1Y/ To o =T = | (=
CONSBIVALIVE ...ttt ittt e e e e
VEry CONSEIVALIVE ..o
Total Conservative ...t
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e e

21. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the political parties?

Some-
Some- what
Very what unfavor-  Very unfa-
favorable  favorable  Favorable able vorable
The Democratic Party 15% 22% 37% 19% 37%
The Republican Party 10% 26% 37% 19% 37%

22. Would you say Joe Biden is a strong or a weak leader?
NIy SO ettt e
SOMEWNAL SITONG .. ettt e e
SomMeEWhat WeaK ... o
VB Y WK .ottt e

Unfavor-
able

55%
56%

Don’t
know
7%
7%
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23. Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like or dislike Joe Biden as a person?

LiKE @ 1Ot oo 19%
Like somewhat . ... e 17%
Neither like Nor disliKe ... ..o e e 17%
Dislike SOMEWhat ... 11%
DisliKe @ 10t .o e 31%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 5%

24. Would you say Donald Trump is a strong or a weak leader?

VY SHOMNG .ttt 31%
SOMEWNAL SIrONG ...ttt 24%
SOMEWhAt WEAK ..ot e 14%
VY WEaK .. 31%

25. Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like or dislike Donald Trump as a person?

LK @ 1Ot o e 14%
Like somewhat ... o e 13%
Neither like Nor disliKe . ... e e e et 14%
Dislike SOMEWhat ... ... e 12%
DisliKe @ 10t . e 43%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e i 4%

26. Would you say that Joe Biden legitimately won the 2020 election, or not?

Biden legitimately won the election ............ i 65%
Biden did NOT legitimately win the election ........ ... ... i, 35%

27. If you had to choose, would you rather have a president who...

Compromises to get things done. ... .o e 59%
Sticks to their principles, no matter what. ... . . 41%

28. Which comes closest to your view?
Our lives are threatened by terrorists, criminals, and illegal immigrants and our priority should

be to protect OUrSEIVES. ... . 40%
It's a big, beautiful world, mostly full of good people, and we must find a way to embrace each
other and not allow ourselves to become isolated. ........... ... i, 45%
N Ot SUIE ittt e e e e e e e e 15%

29. Do you feel that things in this country these days are:
Under CoNtrol ... e e 17%
OUL Of CONEIOL . e 67%
N O SUNE .t e e 16%
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30. Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Getting better ... e 18%
ADOUL the SaME ... s 23%
GEtliNg WOISE e e 52%
N Ot SUME et e e 7%

31. Would you say that you and your family are...

Better off financially than you were ayearago ...........c.ooiiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 13%
About the same financially as you were ayear ago ..........oeviiiiiiiineiiennaneanennnn 39%
Worse off financially than you were ayearago ..........c.cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiaannn. 42%
N O SUNE o e 6%

32. On Thursday, June 27, Joe Biden and Donald Trump will participate in a presidential debate on CNN. Do you
think you will watch it?

Definitely Will . e 29%
Probably Will .. 27%
Probably MOt .. 17%
DefiNitely MOt . e 16%
N Ot SUIE e e 12%

33. How likely do you think it is that debates between Joe Biden and Donald Trump will change your mind about
who you are planning to vote for?

VY LRIy o e 3%
Somewhat KEly ... e 7%
NOt Very eIy . 14%
Not at all Kely .o e 64%
N O SUNE . e 11%

34. Who do you think will do better — or win — the debate?

JOB BiOBN o 30%
DoNald TrUMID et e 40%
DOt KMOW oottt 30%

35. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Kamala Harris is handling her job as Vice President?

SHONGlY AP POV ..ttt 13%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ttt e e e 18%
AP PIOV e 32%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...ttt e e 13%
SHONGlY AISAPPIOVE ..t e 38%
DS AP P OV .. 51%
N Ot SUIE e e e e e e 18%
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36. Regardless of your overall opinion of Kamala Harris, do you think she is qualified to be vice president?

Qualified to be vice president ... ..o 39%
Not qualified to be vice president ... ... 42%
Ot SUNE ettt e e 18%

37. If it should become necessary, do you think Kamala Harris is qualified to be president?

Qualified to be president ... ... . 33%
Not qualified to be president ... . e 51%
Ot SUIE L e 16%

38. Do you think Kamala Harris is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Honest and trustworthy .. ... e 33%
Not honest and trustworthy ... . 46%
N Ot SUNE . e e 21%

39. Regardless of whether you agree with her, do you like or dislike Kamala Harris as a person?

LIKE @ 10t o e e 14%
Like somewhat . ... e 17%
Neither like nor disliKe . ... oo e 20%
Dislike sOMeWhat . ... e 10%
DisSlKe @ 10t .o e 28%
1N o) =11 10%

40. Would you say Kamala Harris is...

Very [Deral . 32%
o T - | 23%
Total Liberal . ... e 56%
1Yo o =T = | (= 16%
CONSEIVALIVE ..ttt e e 3%
VBIY CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt et ettt e e e 2%
Total Conservative ......... ... .o e 5%
Nt SUIE o e e 22%

41. Would you say Kamala Harris is a strong or a weak leader?

Y= V2= o oo 13%
SOMEWNAL SIrONG ...t e e 31%
Somewhat Weak ... . 20%

VBIY WK .ttt et 35%
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42. In general, do you feel the laws covering the sale of handguns should be made more strict than they are
now?

Make gun laws more StHCt ... ... o 52%
NO CNANGE . e 26%
Make gun laws less StriCt ... .. . o 12%
Nt SUIE 10%

43. How serious of a problem do you think domestic abuse is in the United States?

R (=] V== o 11 P 43%
SOMEWNAL SEIIOUS ..ottt ittt ettt e e e 40%
NO VEIY SBIOUS .t e 6%
NOt At @ll SEHOUS ..ottt e e e e e e e 1%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 10%

44. Do you support or oppose banning the possession of guns by people who have been issued a restraining
order for domestic violence by a judge?

SIONGlY SUP PO T .ttt e 56%
SomMeWhat SUPPOIT .. e 21%
SUP PO e 77%
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE ittt e 7%
S ONGIY OPPOSE ..ottt 5%
(07T 0T T 12%
N Ot SUIE e e e e e 11%

45. Under current law, men are required to register with the Selective Service System (the military draft) when
they turn 18. Do you think women should also be required to register with Selective Service when they turn 18?

Women should be required to register ... ... oo 43%
Women should not be required to register ...... ... 36%
N Ot SUIE e e e e 21%

46. We'd like to know whether you or someone in your immediate family is currently serving or has ever served
in the U.S. military. Immediate family is defined as your parents, siblings, spouse, and children. Please check all
boxes that apply.

Military Household - | am ... e e 1%
Military Household - Family . ... e 6%
Military Household - | served previously ... ... e 11%
Military Household - Family served previously ........ ... 40%
Military Household - NONe . ... . o e 50%

47. Do you plan on traveling anywhere this summer?

YOS o 38%
N O e e e e 44%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 18%
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48. How much of an effect will the following have on your summer travel plans?

A lot A little
Gas prices 35% 31%
Airline ticket prices 31% 23%
Your family’s availability 31% 30%

49. Do you plan on traveling in any of the following ways this summer? Check all that apply.
Asked of those who plan on traveling over the summer

Nothing at

1771 49%
DFIVING N @ CaAr ottt e e e e e e e 79%
TaKing @ train ..o e 13%
TaKing @ DUS . 7%
GOING ON @ CrUISE SNIP ..ot e e e 10%
None of the aboVe ... i 0%

50. Do you plan to travel this summer within the U.S., or outside the U.S.?
Asked of those who plan on traveling over the summer

Within the U.S. o e e e e e 74%
Outside the U.S. . e 8%
0} 17%
1N =11 = 1%

51. Do you think this summer in your local area will be...?

Much coolerthan usual . ....... . i e e 1%
Somewhat cooler than usual ......... oo 2%
About the same as UsUal ... 28%
Somewhat hotter than usual ... ... e 31%
Much hotter than usual ... e e e 33%
N0 =T 5%
52. Have you ever watched the sport of cricket?
Yes, | OfteN A0 ..o 2%
Yes, but NOt OfteN ... e 12%
No, but I'm interested in watching ... ..o e 9%
No, and I'm not interested in watChing ........ ... e 72%
N O SUNE ot e 5%
53. Have you watched any of the 2024 Men’s Cricket World Cup?
= 3%
NO, BUL L Plan 10 ..o 6%
NO, and [ dont plan to . ..o 87%
N0 =T U 4%

all
34%
47%
39%

10
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54. Do you think the U.S. Men’s National Cricket Team is...?

The bestin the WOrld ... i e e e 1%
Better than most CouNtries ... .. i e 5%
ADOUL AVEIagE ...t 10%
Worse than mOSt COUNTNES ... ..ottt et et e 4%
The worst in the World . ... o e e e e 1%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e e 79%

55. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

VEry [Deral .o 12%
o T = | 14%
Total Liberal . ... e 26%
1Y/ To o =T = | (= 32%
CONSEIVAtIVE L.t e 22%
VBIY CONSEIVALIVE ..ttt ettt et ettt e 11%
Total Conservative ........ ... 33%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 9%

56. Are you registered to vote?

RegiStered .o 73%
NOt regiSterEd .. 27%

57. Who did you vote for in the election for President in 20207

JOB Biden o e 35%
DONald TrUMID ettt e e 32%
160 1 =T 1%
Did not vote for President ... e 32%

58. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?

D T=T o 0T o7 U 33%
RepUDIICAN . e 30%
INdEPENAENt . e 25%
OtNEr 4%

N Ot QUM e e e e e e 8%
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59. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?7
Calculated based on a series of questions about party identification

SIrONG DEMOCIAt ... 21%
Not very strong Democrat . ... 12%
Lean DemoOCral ... e 8%
1 a0 =T o T=T o 1= o | 18%
Lean Republican . ... ... e 8%
Not very strong Republican ... .. i e 12%
Strong Republican ... ... e 19%
N O SUNE e e 3%
DNt KNOW .o 0%

60. Are you...?
Y= 48%

61. Respondent age by category

UNAEr B0 ottt e e 21%
B0-4d e 24%
A58 e e 33%
Bt i 22%

62. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

NI e 67%
BlaCK . 13%
LT o = o 12%
L0 13T 8%

63. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

HS OF 1888 o 36%
SOME COllBGE .. 29%
College grad .. ... 22%
POStgrad .. 13%

64. What is your marital status?

1Y =T = 42%
1= o= L= 1 (=Y [ 2%
DIVOICEA .. 13%
WidOWEd 5%
NEVEr MANTIEA .. e e e e e e e 34%
Domestic / civil partnership ... ... 5%

12
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65. Are you the parent or guardian of any children under the age of 18?
D (= 20%

66. Census Region
Calculated from respondent’s state of residence

NOMNE A oo e 17%
MW St e e 22%
SOUIN o e e 38%
VBt o e e 23%

67. Thinking back over the last year, what was your family’s annual income?

UNder $00K ot 46%
B0-T00K it e 27%
BT00K OF MO ettt ettt e e e et e e e 19%
Prefer Not 10 Say ..o 8%

68. How important is religion in your life?

Very IMPO AN e 35%
Somewhat Important . ... ... 26%
NOt 100 IMPOITANT .. e 17%
Not at all iImportant ... e 22%

69. Aside from weddings and funerals, how often do you attend religious services?

More than ONCE @ WEEK ... ..t e e e e e 5%
ONCE A WEEK ottt e 16%
Once ortwice amonth ... . . 7%
A eW tiMES @ YOar ..t e 14%
SO L 21%
= 35%
DO KN W e e e 2%

70. Would you describe yourself as a "born-again" or evangelical Christian, or not?
YOS o 29%
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71. People practice their religion in different ways. Outside of attending religious services, how often do you
pray?

Several times @ day  ....o.ouii e 27%
L0 3Tt e - 12%
AfeW lIMeES @ WEEK .. i e 10%
ONCE A WEEK ottt e e 3%
Afew times a MONth ... . 7%
SO L 15%
= 21%
DO KN OW e e 4%

72. What is your present religion, if any?

PrOte S ANt ... e e 29%
Roman CatholiC .......o.ii i e e 19%
17710 T 62 T o 2%
Eastern or Greek OrthodoX ...t e e 1%
JBWIS N L e 3%
MUS M L e 2%
BUdANIST o 1%
HiNAU o e e 0%
1 =T ] 6%
AGNOSHC e e 5%
Nothing in particular . ........ oo e e 22%
SOMEthING BlSE ... 12%

14
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Sponsorship
Fieldwork
Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Sample composition

Weighting

Number of respondents

Margin of error

Survey mode

Questions not reported

The Economist

YouGov

June 23 - 25, 2024

U.S. Citizens, age 18 and over

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

1,949 started the survey after screenouts. 181 were deleted due to
breakoffs, 110 were removed for interview completion time under 5
minutes, 19 were removed for attention check failures, and 40 were
removed for data quality control. The reporting is based on the re-
maining 1,599 respondents.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weight-
ing targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Base-
line party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given
around November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distri-
bution at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights
range from 0.051 to 6.545, with a mean of one and a standard devia-
tion of 0.839.

1599
1406 (Registered voters)

+ 3.2% (adjusted for weighting)
+ 3% (Registered voters)

Web-based interviews

63 questions not reported.
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